
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillors Woodward (Chair) Direct:  0118 937 2368
e-mail: 
sarah.wilson@reading.gov.uk

26 April 2019

Your contact is: Sarah Wilson - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 - 9 MAY 2019

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday, 9 May 2019 
at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

ACTION WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;
(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they:
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation as an 
interested party; or
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of an interested party.

2. MINUTES 3 - 4

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of Licensing 
Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 4 April 2019 as a 
correct record.

3. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
- MARKET HOUSE

ABBEY 5 - 66

To consider an application for the variation of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Market House, 1-2 Market Place, 
Reading RG1 2EQ.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 4 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Maskell (Vice Chair) and Grashoff.

31. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 14 
February 2019 and 7 March 2019 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the 
Chair.

32. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE – READING PRIDE

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Reading Pride Limited for the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Reading Pride, Kings Meadow, Reading, RG1 8BW.

The report stated that the premises currently had a Premises Licence in force and that a 
copy of the Premises Licence was attached to the report at Appendix 5.

The application was seeking to vary the Premises Licence to allow an increased capacity 
on the site from 4999 persons to 9999 persons.  The report advised that all other 
licensable activities, and hours for licensable activities, would remain as per the existing 
Premises Licence.

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

The applicant stated at the meeting that the capacity on the site would not increase to 
9999 persons in 2019 and that incremental increases in capacity would be made over a 
number of years.

The report stated that during the 28 day consultation process for the application, 
representations had been received from Thames Valley Police (attached to the report at 
Appendix 2), Reading Borough Council’s Environment Protection (Noise) team (attached 
to the report at Appendix 3) and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team (attached to 
the report at Appendix 4).

The report advised that the representations submitted by Reading Borough Council’s 
Environment Protection (Noise) team and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team had 
been withdrawn due to the applicant agreeing to accept their offered conditions.

The report stated that in considering the application, the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 
the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 4 APRIL 2019

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41-8.49, 9.11-9.13, 9.42-9.43, 10.4-10.5, and 10.27-
10.28 from the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (April 2018) and paragraphs 1.1-1.2, 1.6, 3.2, 4.1, 4.5-4.6, 6.1-6.2, 6.33-6.35, 
7.6-7.12, 7.14-7.15, 8.2-8.3, 8.16, 9.1-9.8, 9.12, 10.1-10.10 and 11.1 from the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018).

The applicant submitted some additional documents prior to the meeting which had been 
circulated to the Sub-Committee.  The applicant also submitted an additional document 
at the meeting which was accepted by the Sub-Committee.

Mr Martin Cooper, the applicant, was present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-
Committee on the application and responded to questions.  The applicant was 
accompanied by Ms Sophia James, who also addressed the Sub-Committee on the 
application.

Declan Smyth, Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police, was present and addressed the 
Sub-Committee on their representations regarding the application as stated in the report.

Resolved –

That, in order to promote the licensing objectives, and having regard to the oral 
and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Reading Pride 
Limited, Kings Meadow, be refused for the reason that, at this time, the security 
element, while in place this year, may not be in place in future years as capacity 
on the site increases.

(The meeting started at 9.40am and finished at 11.04am)

Page 4



LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING THURSDAY 09 MAY 2019 @ 0930HRS

APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

1.  Premises:
Market House, 
1-2 Market Place, 
Reading, 
RG1 2EQ

2.  Applicant:  
The City Pub Group PLC
Essel House, 2nd Floor
29 Foley Street
London 
W1W 7TH

3.  Premises Licence: 
There is currently a premises licence in place which was granted on 1 December 
2018. The premises are located in the town centre within the Councils’ Cumulative 
Impact Area. A copy of the current premises licence is shown at Appendix PN-5

4.  Proposed Variation:
The application was submitted on behalf of City Pub Group PLC and seeks to 
vary the layout of the premises. 

A plan showing the location of the premises and surrounding area is shown at 
Appendix PN-6 

5.  Temporary Event Notices
In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of the 
possible use of Temporary Event Notices to extend entertainment activities or 
hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope of their operation by 
the use of Temporary Event Notices.  Up to 15 events per year can be held under 
this provision at a particular premises.  These events may last for up to 168 hours 
provided less than 500 people are accommodated and provided the total number of 
days used for these events does not exceed 21 per year. 

6.  Date of receipt of application:  12 March 2019
A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix PN-1

7. Date of closure of period for representations: 09 April 2019

8.  Representations received:
During the 28 day consultation process for the application, representations were 
received from the: 

Licensing Team. A copy is attached at Appendix PN-2

Environmental Protection noise team is attached at Appendix PN-3

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning team is attached at Appendix PN-4

9.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement

In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to carry 
out it’s functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, which are 
as follows:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance
 the protection of children from harm

Any conditions that are placed on a premises licence should be appropriate and 
proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The Licensing 
Authority can amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Council’s licensing policy also places an onus on applicant’s who wish to open 
past 11pm to demonstrate how they will mitigate the issues of crime and disorder 
and potential public nuisance

Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018)

Licensing Objectives and Aims:
1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone 
involved in licensing work. They include:

• protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and 
noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises

Steps to promote the licensing objectives:
8.41 In completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard 
to the statement of licensing policy for their area. They must also be aware of the 
expectations of the licensing authority and the responsible authorities as to the 
steps that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and to 
demonstrate knowledge of their local area when describing the steps they propose 
to take to promote the licensing objectives. Licensing authorities and responsible 
authorities are expected to publish information about what is meant by the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and to ensure that applicants can readily 
access advice about these matters. However, applicants are also expected to 
undertake their own enquiries about the area in which the premises are situated to 
inform the content of the application.

8.42 Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to 
enable them to demonstrate, when setting out the steps they propose to take to 
promote the licensing objectives, that they understand:
• the layout of the local area and physical environment including crime and 
disorder hotspots, proximity to residential premises and proximity to areas where 
children may congregate;
• any risk posed to the local area by the applicants’ proposed licensable activities; 

Page 6



and
• any local initiatives (for example, local crime reduction initiatives or voluntary 
schemes including local taxi-marshalling schemes, street pastors and other 
schemes) which may help to mitigate potential risks.

8.43 Applicants are expected to include positive proposals in their application on 
how they will manage any potential risks. Where specific policies apply in the area 
(for example, a cumulative impact policy), applicants are also expected to 
demonstrate an understanding of how the policy impacts on their application; any 
measures they will take to mitigate the impact; and why they consider the 
application should be an exception to the policy.

8.44 It is expected that enquiries about the locality will assist applicants when 
determining the steps that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. For example, premises with close proximity to residential premises 
should consider what effect this will have on their smoking, noise management and 
dispersal policies to ensure the promotion of the public nuisance objective. 
Applicants must consider all factors which may be relevant to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, and where there are no known concerns, acknowledge this in 
their application.

8.45 The majority of information which applicants will require should be available 
in the licensing poli
[...]
heir planning permission 
would be liable to prosecution under planning law. Proper integration should be 
assured by licensing committees, where appropriate, providing regular reports to 
the planning committee. 

Licensing Act 2003
The Licensing Act 2003 under Section 18 (6) also states that any relevant 
representation should be considered in the context of:

(a) the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

Therefore in the context of the grant of a licence, it is reasonable for the Licensing 
Authority to base it’s decision on an application on what the likely effects of 
granting a licence would have on the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Reading Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2018
2. Integrating Strategies
2.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 states that the 
licensing authority should outline how it will secure proper integration between it’s 
licensing policy with policies and strategies concerned with local crime prevention, 
planning, transport, tourism, equality schemes, cultural strategies and any other 
policy or plan introduced for the management of town centres and night time 
economies. The Licensing Authority agree that such co-ordination and integration is 
crucial to achieve the Council’s aims for a safe and vibrant night time economy.

Licensing and Planning integration
2.2 The planning authority of Reading Borough Council is a responsible authority 
under the Licensing Act 2003. It can make representations on applications or call 
for reviews of existing licences based upon any of the four licensing objectives. The 
prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance are shared 
concerns of the planning and licensing authorities.

2.3 The planning authority have a number of policies that impact on Reading’s 
night time economy. The Licensing authority recognises that licensing applications 
should not be a rerun of the plann
[...]



drinking is prohibited and is in the process of introducing a new public space 
protection order. The Act also gives powers to the local authority and police to 
close licensed premises where nuisance and anti social behaviour is taking place or 
likely to take place. This Act therefore clearly supports and actively promotes the 
licensing objectives contained within the Licensing Act 2003.3.4 The Council’s 
Licensing policy is therefore clear and unchallenged on the matter of the planning 
permission – particularly when it impacts on the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives – in this case, the prevention of public nuisance. It should also be noted 
that the planning authority is a named responsible authority in the Licensing Act 
2003 and can make representations in relation to applications and call review of 
licences if it believes it is necessary to do so.

9. Enforcement
9.1 It is the responsibility under the Act for all responsible authorities; licence 
holders and prospective licence holders to actively promote the four licensing 
objectives. The Council along with partner agencies, has a wider responsibility to 
protect the public as a whole and prevent crime, harm or nuisance from taking 
place.

9.2 The Authority will carry out it’s licensing functions with a view to actively 
promoting the licensing objectives and maintaining public safety. This applies to 
the dual role the licensing authority has both as the administrator of the process 
and as a responsible authority.

9.3 The Licensing Authority has previously and will continue to work with other
responsible authorities and partner agencies in order to ensure that the licensing 
objectives are promoted and that a consistent and joined up approach is taken to 
enforcement across Reading.

Inspections
9.6 The Authority will carry out inspections at all premises where a premises 
licence is in force. Additionally, an inspection may also be carried out where an 
application for a grant, variatio
[...]
e
the policy of this authority to refuse the application. The onus is on the applicant
to demonstrate that the Council should overturn it’s own policy in relation to
Cumulative Impact.

12.18 This assessment shall set out the approach the Authority shall take when
dealing with certain types of premises and the associated licensable activities.
Each application will be assessed on a case by case basis. However, the onus is on
the applicant to address the issue of cumulative impact within their application
along with how they plan to promote the licensing objectives and aims stated
within the Authority’s licensing policy.

12.19 The 2003 Act gives the authority power to set appropriate licensing hours
that are consistent with the promotion of the licensing objectives. The licensing
authority cannot set predetermined hours of operation and must take decisions on
a case by case basis.

12.20 However, the evidence within this assessment clearly shows crime levels
significantly increase after 0000hrs. Therefore any applicant who wishes to operate
past 0000hrs must demonstrate how their operation will not negatively impact the
promotion of the licensing objectives in an area which is already under stress from
a high concentration of licensed premises.

Application of the policy by premises type.
12.23 As already stated in paragraph 12.13, it is the general policy of the
Authority to refuse applications for the grant or variation of a premises licence or
club premises certificate in the Town Centre Cumulative Impact Area. This general
policy refers to all licensable activities specifically the sale of alcohol on or off the
premises; the provision of late night refreshment on or off the premises and
regulated entertainment. It also applies to material variations for the increase in
capacity; the increase in opening hours and any other matter the Authority
considers relevant.

12.24 However, the policy stated in 12.13 and 12.23 is not absolute and applicants
will have the opp
[...]
e 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - Market House
	Market House Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 9 MAY 2019

1

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair);

Councillor Grashoff

35. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 4 April 
2019 were confirmed as correct record and signed by the Chair.

36. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MARKET HOUSE 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application for a variation of Premises Licence in respect of Market House, 1-2 Market 
Place, Reading, RG1 2EQ.  

The report stated that the premises currently had a Premises Licence in force and that a 
copy of the Premises Licence was attached to the report at Appendix 5.

The application was seeking to vary the Premises Licence to allow a variation to the 
layout of the premises.  The report advised that all other licensable activities, and hours 
for licensable activities, would remain as per the existing Premises Licence.

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

The report stated that during the 28 day consultation process for the application, 
representations had been received from Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team 
(attached to the report at Appendix 2), Reading Borough Council’s Environment 
Protection (Noise) team (attached to the report at Appendix 3) and Reading Borough 
Council’s Planning Team (attached to the report at Appendix 4).

The applicant stated at the meeting that the proposal for the increase in size of the 
rooftop terrace, as shown on Drawing 3172-85 Revision A attached to the application, had 
been withdrawn and Peter Narancic, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer, confirmed 
that as a result, the Council’s Environment Protection (Noise) team had withdrawn their 
objection to the application.

The report stated that in considering the application, the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 9 MAY 2019

2

the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41-8.49, 9.11-9.13 and 14.64-14.65 from the 
Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018) and paragraphs 2.1-2.10, 3.2-3.3, 9.1-9.3, 9.6-9.7, 12.1-12.3, 12.6-12.8, 12.10-
12.15, 12.18-12.20, 12.23-12.24, 12.26-12.27, 12.29, 12.33 and 12.35 from the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018).

The applicant submitted an additional document (copy of the original Ground Floor plan) 
for comparison purposes) at the meeting which was accepted by the Sub-Committee.

The applicant was represented by Mr Niall McCann, Consultant Solicitor, Joelson JD LLP 
Solicitors, who addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and responded to 
questions.  Mr McCann was accompanied by Ms Helen Sprason and Mr Tom Edmunds, 
representing the applicant, who also responded to questions from the Sub - Committee.

Clyde Masson, Principal Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council and Richard Eatough, 
Area Planning Team leader, Reading Borough Council, were both present and addressed 
the Sub-Committee on their representations regarding the application as stated in the 
report.

Resolved – 

That, in order to promote the licensing objectives, and having regard to the oral 
and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of the Ground Floor 
layout of Market House, 1-2 Market Place, shown on Drawing 3172-85 Revision A be 
granted subject to the following condition:

The grant is subject to the grant of the appropriate planning consent for the 
proposed variation.  This decision is without prejudice to the Planning Applications 
Committee and Planning Officers future decision.

(The meeting closed at 10.17 am)


